capital (Article 5.2 and 5.3 remain unchanged). 

The texts of the current Article 5.1 of the By-laws and of the proposed amendment are 

presented below.  

TEXT IN FORCE PROPOSED TEXT 

ART. 5 ART. 5 

5.1 The Company’s share capital is equal to 

€4,005,358,876.00 (four billion five million 

three hundred and fifty-eight thousand eight 

hundred and seventy-six), represented by 

3,634,185,330 (three billion six hundred and 

thirty four million one hundred and eighty 

five thousand three hundred and thirty) 

ordinary shares without indication of par 

value. 

(end of amendment) 

5.1 The Company’s share capital is equal to 

€4,005,358,876.00 (four billion five million three 

hundred and fifty-eight thousand eight hundred 

and seventy-six), represented by 3.605.594.848 

(three billion six hundred and five million five 

hundred and ninety four thousand eight 

hundred forty eight)  4.005.358.876 (four billion 

five million three hundred and fifty-eight 

thousand eight hundred and seventy-six) ordinary 

shares without a par value of €1.00 (one) each  

indication of par value. 

(end of amendment) 

The cancellation resolution will be effective after registration in the relevant Company 

Register pursuant to Article 2436, paragraph 5, of the Italian Civil Code.

[...]

right of withdrawal for shareholders pursuant to Article 2437 of the Italian Civil Code. 

* * * * * 

Dear Shareholders,  

You are invited to resolve as follows: 

“The Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting, having examined the Report of the Board of 

Directors, 

resolves 

1) to cancel 28,590,482 (twenty eight million five hundred ninety thousand four hundred 

and eighty two) treasury shares with no par value without changing the amount of the 

share capital and reducing the related reserve by the amount of €399,999,994.58 (three 

hundred ninety nine million nine hundred ninety nine thousand and ninety hundred 

ninety four euros and fifty eight cents) (equal to the carrying value of the cancelled 

shares); 

2) to amend Article 5.1 of the By-laws as follows: 

"5.1 The Company’s share capital is equal to €4,005,358,876.00 (four billion five 

million three hundred and fifty-eight thousand eight hundred and seventy-six euros), 

represented by 3.605.594.848 (three billion six hundred and five million five hundred 

and ninety four thousand eight hundred forty eight) ordinary shares with no par value." 

3) to grant the Board of Directors - with the authority to delegate to the Chief Executive 

Officer and for the latter to sub-delegate - all powers necessary to execute this 

resolution, taking all actions required, appropriate, instrumental and/or connected with